

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PARKING IN DANGEROUS PLACES

CHAP. 128

110

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'Sec. 41-A. Use of drags in Bluehill Bay prohibited. It shall be unlawful to tow a scallop drag or any other apparatus for the taking of fish or shellfish on the ocean bottom of Bluehill Bay, Hancock county, within 500 yards of a line extending from North Point on Swan's Island to Lopaus Point in the town of Tremont on Mt. Desert Island. Said line shall be plainly marked at regular intervals by buoys in conformance with regulations prescribed by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, the U. S. coast guard and the U. S. army engineers. The buoys shall be provided and maintained by the Swan's Island Telephone Company at no expense to the state. Initial setting out of the buoys shall be supervised and carried out by the department of sea and shore fisheries.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 128

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicles Parking in Dangerous Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 108, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 108 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 145 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The state highway commission with respect to highways under its jurisdiction may place signs prohibiting or restricting the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles on any highway, or within 10 feet from the nearer outside line of the traveled way of a public highway, where in its opinion, as evidenced by resolution or order entered in its minutes, such stopping, standing or parking is dangerous to those using the highway or where the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles would unduly interfere with the free movement of traffic thereon. Such signs shall be official signs and no person shall stop, stand or park any vehicle in violation of the restriction stated on such signs.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 108, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 108 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'This section shall not apply to the driver of a vehicle which is disabled while on the paved, improved or main traveled portion of a highway or within 10 feet from the nearer outside line of the traveled way of a public highway in such manner and to such extent that it is impossible to avoid stopping and temporarily leaving the vehicle in that position nor shall it

APOTHECARY LAW CHANGE

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

СНАР. 130

111

apply to the driver of any vehicle while the same is employed in connection with the construction, maintenance or repair of pipes and wires of a public utility in, upon, along, over, across and under a highway.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 129

AN ACT Relating to Sale of Liquor Near Togus Hospital.

R. S., c. 57, § 70, repealed. Section 70 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 130

AN ACT to Change the Law Relating to Apothecaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 62, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 62 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every registered pharmacist and every qualified assistant who desires to continue to practice pharmacy in this state shall annually, after the expiration of the first year of his registration, on or before the last day of December **June**, pay a renewal fee of \$2 to the secretary of the board, in return for which a renewal registration shall be issued.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 62, § 9, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 9 of chapter 62 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Permits issued under the provisions of this section shall be exposed in a conspicuous place in the apothecary store for which issued. Such permit shall not be transferable, shall expire the last day of December June following the date of issue, and shall be renewed annually.'

Sec. 3. Extension. Registrations issued for the calendar year of 1951 shall remain valid until June 30, 1952.

Effective August 20, 1951